3,

By Legislators Keller and Smith
Intro. No.
RESOLUTION NOQ. ___ OF 2023

AMENDING RESOLUTION 375 OF 2018 EXTENDING TIME PERIOD OF GRANT FROM US.
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE FOR FY18 ADULT DRUG COURT DISCRETIONARY PROGRAM AND
AMENDING RESOLUTION 124 OF 2019 EXTENDING AND INCREASING CONTRACT WITH
VETERANS OUTREACH CENTER PROVIDING SERVICES TO VETERANS IN ROCHESTER
VETERANS TREATMENT COURT

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE COUNTY OF MONROE, as follows:
Section 1. Section 1 of Resolution 375 of 2018 is hereby amended to read as follows:

The County Executive, or ket his designee, is hereby authorized to accept a four—year five-year grant
in an amount not to exceed $350,000 from, and to execute a contract and any amendments thereto
with, the ULS. Department of Justice, for the FY18 Adult Drug Court Discretionary Grant Program to
ptovide services to the Rochester Veterans Treatment Court, for the period of January 1, 2019
through December 31, 2022 2023.

Section 2. Section 1 of Resoluton 124 of 2019 is hereby amended 10 read as follows:

The County Executive, or ke his designee, is hereby authorized to execute a contract, and any
amendments thereto, with the Veterans Qutreach Center, for a Case Manager and Peer Specialist to
provide services to veterans in the Rochester Veterans Treatment Court, in an amount not to exceed
$107,500 annually, for the periods of May 1, 2019 through April 30, 20205 May 1, 2020 through April
30, 2021; and May 1, 2021 through April 30, 2022; and with—the—opton—to—renew—tor—three—{3}
additionst-one-yearterms in an amount not to exceed $H7%500-snnuatly $120,833.33 for the period of
May 1, 2022 through December 31, 2023,

Section 3. Funding for this contract is included in the 2023 operaung budget of the Veterans Service
Agency, general fund 9300, funds center 7401010000.

Section 4. This resolution shall take effect in accordance with Section C2-7 of the Monroe County

Charter.

Human Services Committee; February 28, 2023 - CV: 8-0
Ways and Means Committee; February 28, 2023 - CV: 11.0
File No. 23-0060

ADOPTION: Date: Vote:

ACTION BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE
APPROVED: VETOED:

SIGNATURE: DATE:

EFFECTIVE DATE OF RESOLUTION:

Added language is underlined
Deleted language is strieken



Office of the County Executive
Monroe County, New York

[ 1] Adam J. Bello OFFICIAL FILE COPY

N e
[]] County Executive No. 220000
Not to be removed rom the
Ditice of fhe
'Legistature Gf
February 10, 2023 Monroe Counly
Committee Assignment

HUMAN SERVICES .|

To The Honorable WAYS & MEANS

Monroe County Legislature

407 County Office Building
Rochester, New York 14614

Subject: Amend Resolution 375 of 2018 to Extend the Time Period of the Grant from the U.S. Department
of Justice for the FY18 Adult Drug Court Discretionary Program and Amend Resolution 124 of
2019 o Extend and Increase the Contract with Veterans Outreach Center to Provide Services o
Veterans in the Rochester Veterans Treaiment Court

Honorable Legislators:

I recommend that Your Honorable Body amend Resolution 375 of 2018 to extend the term of the grant
from the U.S. Department of Justice (“DOJ”) for the FY18 Adult Drug Court Discretionary Program through
December 31, 2023, and to amend Resolution 124 of 2019 to extend the term and increase the amount of the
contract with the Veterans Outreach Center (*VOC”) for a Case Manager and Peer Spectialist to provide services to
velerans in the Rochester Veterans Treatment Court for an additional eight (8) months through December 31, 2023,
in a total amount not to exceed $120,833.33 for the period of May 1, 2022 through December 31, 2023,

The initial period of performance for the grant expired on December 31, 2022, The Monroe County
Veterans Service Agency, as a result of limitations on in-person services from the Veterans Treatment Court and
Veterans Outreach Center (*VOC") during the COVID-19 pandemic, requested and received approval from DOJ for
a 12-month extension to the grant performance period, through December 31, 2023. This extension will allow the
court and the VOC to provide services to velerans in the criminal justice system for an additional year. This year is
the last year of potential extensions for the grant.

The amendment to the VOC contract will extend the contract period from its current end date of April 30,
2023 through December 31, 2023. VOC provides clinical services to support the Rochester Veterans Treatment
Court through funding from the DOJ grant. The purpose of this contract extension is to allow VOC to continue to
provide clinical support to the Veterans Treatment Court through 2023 and to bring the end of the contract period
into alignment with the end of the grant performance period. The amendment will also increase the amount of the
contract for its final term, from May 1, 2022 through December 31, 2023, from $72,500 10 $120,833.33. The
increase is the prorated annual amount of the contract for an additional cight months of services to the end of the
grant performance period.

The specific legislative actions required are:
1. Amend Resolution 375 of 2018 to authorize the County Executive, or his designee, to execute an

amendment to extend the term of the grant from the U.S. Department of Justice for the FY'18
Adult Drug Court Discretionary Program through December 31, 2023.

110 County Office Building « 39 West Main Street * Rochester, New York 14614
(585) 753-1000 » fax: (585) 753-1014 » wwwmonroecounty.gov « e-mail: countyexecutivef@monroecounty.gov



Monroe County Legislature
February 10, 2023
Page 2

2. Amend Resolution 124 of 2019 to authorize the County Executive, or his designee, to execute an
amendment to extend the term and increase the amount of the contract with the Veterans Outreach
Center (“VOC”) for a Case Manager and Peer Specialist to provide services to veterans in the
Rechester Veterans Treatment Court for an additional eight (8) months through December 31,
2023, in a total amount not to exceed $120,833.33 for the period of May 1, 2022 through
December 31, 2023.

This action is a Type Il Action pursvant to 6 NYCRR § 617.5(c)(26) (“routine or continuing agency
administration and management, not including new programs or major reordering of priorities that may affect the
cnvironment”) and is not subject to further review under the State Environmental Quality Review Act.

Funding is included in the 2023 operating budget of the Veterans Service Agency, general fund 9300, funds
center 7401010000. This is a rcimbursable grant under which the County provides services and requests
reimbursement from the Department of Justice. No additional net County support is required in the current Monroe
County budget.

I recommend that this matter be referred to the appropriate committee(s) for favorable action by Your
Honorable Body.

Adam 1. Bello
Monroe County Executive

AlB:db



